
Pir • rth.11 Cu 
Reference Manual 

For the Apple Ileillcillc Plus 

Broderbund® 





THE NEW PRINT SHOP 

Program by: 

Additional Programming by: 

Don Lloyd 
Brian Lee 

Ken Rosen 
Tony Fardella 
Rod Nelsen 

	

Product Managers: 	Bill Rooney 
Leslie Wilson 

	

Manual by: 	Susan Meyers 
Loren Cronk 

	

Graphics by: 	Michelle Bushneff 
Leila Bronstein 
Roseann Mitchell 

	

Additional graphics by: 	Maureen Gilhooly 
Julie Glavin 
Brad Reynolds 
Mark Schlichting 
Alice Schoenfeld 

With thanks to: David Balsam 
Lawrence Berkin 
Kim Currie 
Joannie Dunlap 
Diane Dunwoodie 
Ruth Friedman 
Ken Grant 
Martin Kahn 
Corey Kosak 
Ann Kronen 
Roger Retke 
Susan Schlangen 
Mike Silva 
Mike Taber 
Tracy Tandy 
Richard Whittaker 
Harry Wilker 
Broderbund Quality Assurance Staff 

Based on the original program by 
David Balsam & Martin Kahn 

0 1990 by Broderbund Software, Inc., 17 Paul Drive, San Rafael, California 94903-2101 All rights reserved. 
The New Print Shop and The New Print Shop Graphics Library are registered trademarks of Broderbund Software, Inc. 

Apple is a registered trademark of Apple Computer, Inc. 

050 

1 



CONTENTS 

Chapter 1 
	

INTRODUCTION 	 3 

• Powerful Features of The New Print Shop 
• Using This Manual 

Chapter 2 
	

GETTING STARTED 	 5 

• Requirements 
• Setting Up the Program 
• Using Print Shop Graphics from an Earlier Version 
• Using the Menus 
• Keeping Track of the Steps 

Chapter 3 
	

QUICK START 	 9 

• Creating the Front of a Greeting Card 
• Creating the Inside of a Greeting Card 
• Saving and Printing the Card 

Chapter 4 
	

THE BASICS 	 18 

• Selecting a Border 
• Choosing and Placing the Graphics 
• Entering a Message 
• Editing the Message 
• Choosing Colors 
• Saving and Printing 

Chapter 5 
	

THE PROJECTS 	 30 

Chapter 6 

• Greeting Card 
• Sign, Certificate, and Poster 
• Letterhead 
• Banner 
• Calendar 

SPECIAL FEATURES 	 36 

• Quick Print 
• Graphic Editor 

Chapter 7 
	

CREATIVE IDEAS 	 40 

APPENDIX 	 43 

• The New Print Shop and Graphics Installation 
• Converting Graphics 
• Power Keys 
• Notes 

INDEX 	 46 

WARRANTY 	 47 

2 



1. 	 INTRODUCTION 

The New Print Shop is a versatile, easy-to-use program that turns you into an 
instant artist and typographer and your computer into a well-stocked station-
ery store. You'll save time and money while having fun exercising your 
creativity in new and interesting ways. 

The New Print Shop comes with a huge selection of graphics, borders, and 
fonts to use in designing your own greeting cards, signs, posters, and 
stationery. Within minutes of starting the program, you'll be able to print 
personalized greeting cards, customized banners, special certificates, and 
more — all without special skills, training or equipment. The New Print Shop 
includes everything you need to produce attractive, professional-looking: 

• Greeting cards 
• Invitations and announcements 
• Stationery and letterhead 
• Banners 
• Certificates 
• Signs 
• Posters 
• Calendars 

Color computer paper comes in the box, so that you can produce jazzy-
looking projects right away. And if you have a color printer, you can print 
multi-color designs! 

In addition to the graphics supplied with this program, you can import pic-
tures from the earlier version of The Print Shop and from the many libraries 
of Print Shop graphics on the market. 

This manual will give you lots of ideas for projects. You're limited only by 
your imagination. So let yourself go — experiment, explore. In no time at all, 
you'll be a pro at producing printed pieces that express your own unique 
brand of creativity. 

POWERFUL FEATURES OF 
THE NEW PRINT SHOP 

High Resolution 

Previewing 

Multiple Graphics 
and Fonts 

Print Quality 

Color Printing 

The New Print Shop gives you crisper graphics with more detail — higher 
resolution — than previous versions of The Print Shop. 

Preview your design to know exactly how your project will look before it's 
printed. 

Place more than one picture on a page and use more than one font for the 
text. You can even use different sized graphics and fonts on the same page. 

Choose between standard and final print quality to control the density and 
darkness of your printed design. Print on 9 or 24 pin dot-matrix printers. 

Add pizazz to projects by printing in color if your system includes a color 
printer. 

3 



Special Effects 

Posters 

Certificates 

USING THIS MANUAL 

Getting Started 

Quick Start 

The Basics 

The Projects 

Special Features 

Modify graphics to create all kinds of special effects — flipping, reversing, 
stretching or condensing the image, or moving the graphics to any position 
you want. Choose to have the image solid, outlined, raised, shadowed, or in 
3-D. 

Multiple-page printing capability allows you to create giant posters. Create a 
welcome home sign as big as a garage door! 

Signs can become impressive-looking certificates. Use the included full 
panel graphics for a more professional look. 

With the powerful New Print Shop, you are the artist and you control the 
program. Design, preview and redesign as often as you wish. The process 
is easy and your printed product will turn out just as you envisioned it. 

This manual introduces you to The New Print Shop's capabilities and shows 
you how to use all its exciting features. 

Chapter 2 describes what's in The New Print Shop box and the equipment 
needed to use it. You will learn how to make backup copies, install The New 
Print Shop on a hard disk (if you have one), start the program and set up 
your printer. Selecting from menus and using a mouse or joystick are also 
discussed in this chapter. 

Chapter 3 is a tutorial providing an overview of common features with step-
by-step instructions for creating a greeting card. Once you have learned 
these basic skills, you can make every other project in The New Print Shop. 

Chapter 4 includes descriptions of the basic steps for The New Print Shop's 
projects—choosing borders, selecting graphics, customizing layouts and 
modifying graphics, entering and editing text, saving and printing the project. 
You'll also learn how to select colors if you have a color printer. 

Chapter 5 describes each of The New Print Shop's projects in depth—
greeting cards, signs and posters, letterhead, banners, and calendars. 

Chapter 6 describes special features of The New Print Shop—Quick Print, 
and the Graphic Editor. You will learn how to print text and graphics for 
paste-up or turn lines of text into customized graphics for creative placement 
and manipulation. You'll also learn how to edit and create new graphics. 

Creative Ideas 	Chapter 7 stimulates your imagination by giving you examples of exciting 
new projects you can create. 

4 



2. 	GETTING STARTED 

What You Need 

Recommended 

Nice To Have 

The New Print Shop Program Disk 
Data Disk 1 (Graphics, Borders, and Fonts) 
Data Disk 2 (Full Panel Graphics) 
The New Print Shop Manual 
The New Print Shop Reference Card 
Color pinfeed paper and envelopes 

Note: The 3.5" version of The New Print Shop does not include data 
disks. All the graphic elements are on The New Print Shop Program 
Disk. 

Apple Ile, 11c, Ilc Plus, also runs on IIGS 
128K memory 
Monitor (color or monochrome) 
Printer (See back of box for list of printers supported) 
Blank disk for saving your creations 

System with two floppy disk drives or a hard disk 

Mouse or joystick 
Color printer ribbons 
RAM Disk 

REQUIREMENTS 

The New Print Shop 
Includes 

SETTING UP THE 
PROGRAM 

Making a Backup Copy The New Print Shop Program and Data Disks are not copy protected. It is a 
good idea to make backup copies before using the program. Store your 
original disks in a safe place. 

PLEASE DO NOT MAKE COPIES OF THIS SOFTWARE 
The software you are using was produced through the efforts of many people: designers. artists 
programmers, distributors. retailers and other dedicated workers. 

The costs of developing this and other software programs are recovered through software sales. 
The unauthorized duplication of personal computer software raises the cost to all legitimate 
users. 

This software is protected by federal copyright law. Copying software for any reason other than 
to make a backup is a violation of law. Individuals who make unauthorized copies of software 
may be subject to civil and criminal penalties. 

Broderbund Software, Inc. 
as a member of the Software Publishers Association (SPA) supports the industry's effort to fight 
the illegal copying of personal computer software.  

Report copyright violation to: 
SPA, 1101 Connecticut Avenue. NW. Suite 901 
Washington. D.C. 20036 

5 



Loading the Program 

System Setup 

Installing the Program on 
a Hard Disk or a RAM Disk 

Insert The New Print Shop Program Disk into the disk drive, label side up. 
If you have a second disk drive, insert Data Disk 1 into it. (If you have a 
system with a 3.5" disk drive, the program and data files are all on the Pro-
gram Disk.) Turn on your monitor, then turn on the computer. The New Print 
Shop is now ready to be set up. 

If this is your first time using The New Print Shop, a Setup screen will appear. 
This is where you set up the program to work with your system. If you want 
to install The New Print Shop onto a hard disk or a RAM disk, highlight Install 
and press RETURN to begin the installation process. Install will only appear 
if you have a hard disk or RAM disk. If you do not want to install the program 
at this time, or if you don't have extra memory, skip over the following section 
and begin reading the Printer Setup section below. 

To install The New Print Shop onto your hard disk or to a RAM disk, highlight 
Install on the Setup menu, and press RETURN. You will see a list of all 
available devices. 

Select the device on which you would like The New Print Shop to be in-
stalled, and press RETURN. The program will go through an installation 
procedure that will create a New Print Shop directory, and copy the program 
into it. After the program has been installed, you will be asked if you would 
like to install the Data Library. Type "Y." You will be asked to turn over a 
disk or insert another disk as required. 

Once the installation is complete, you may want to futher improve the per-
formance of The New Print Shop by choosing the Project option. Project is 
only available to users with hard disks or RAM disks. 

During the creation of any New Print Shop project, a temporary Project 
Folder is created in RAM to hold all the selections (graphics, borders, fonts) a 
user makes. This buffer is limited to 64K for users with minimum systems 
(an Apple II with 128K) and defaults to the largest possible RAM disk for all 
other hardware configurations. User's with hard disks may want larger 
Project Folders so their creations can be more complex. 

To use a larger Project Folder, highlight Project and press RETURN. You 
will see a list of available volumes for the Project Folder. Do not choose a 
volume that is a floppy disk. If the Project Folder is located on a floppy 
disk, projects are not guaranteed to print correctly. Highlight a volume and 
press RETURN. 

The Project Folder is temporary and is removed whenever you exit The New 
Print Shop. 

More information about installing The New Print Shop, The New Print Shop 
Data Disks, and Graphics Libraries to a hard disk or to a RAM disk may be 
found in the Appendix of this manual. 

6 



Printer Setup 

Mouse and Joystick Setup 

USING PRINT SHOP 
FILES FROM AN 

EARLIER VERSION 

To set up The New Print Shop to work with your printer, begin by moving the 
highlight to Printer Setup, then press RETURN to select it. The Printer 
Setup screen will appear, with Printer highlighted. To select it, press RE-
TURN. A list of printers will appear on the screen. Use the arrow keys to 
move the highlight through the list until the name of your printer is high-
lighted. The left arrow key will move you back a page at a time; the right 
arrow key will move you forward. Color printers have two entries: a mono-
chrome version and a color version. If you do not have a color ribbon, or if 
you only want to print with a single color ribbon, select the monochrome 
version of the printer. This will result in faster printing times. Press RETURN 
to select a highlighted printer. Follow the same procedure to select your 
interface card and to indicate the slot in which the card is located. For Ilc 
and Ilc Plus owners, the option for choosing an interface card and slot is not 
needed, and will not appear. 

You are now ready to conduct a printer test. Check to see that your printer is 
turned on and connected to your computer. Then highlight Test Printer and 
press RETURN. A "Welcome to The New Print Shop" message will be 
printed. If a message does not print, check your set up choices to make sure 
they are correct. Also check to see that your printer is connected properly. 
When successful, highlight Done, and press RETURN. You will return to the 
Setup menu. 

A message on the lower half of the screen will tell you if an existing mouse is 
on or off. If you have a mouse, make sure it is turned on by pressing the 
Spacebar. If you have a joystick, use your down arrow key to highlight 
Joystick on the menu. A message will verify that your joystick has been 
recognized by The New Print Shop. If you have a computer that does not 
have mouse or joystick capabilities, these options will not appear. 

Your set up is now complete. Highlight Save and Exit, press RETURN and 
the set up information will be saved. From now on, whenever you start The 
New Print Shop, you will go directly to the Main Menu. If you need to change 
your set up, you can do so by selecting Setup from the Main Menu. 

Using The New Print Shop's Graphics Converter, you can easily convert any 
or all of your old Print Shop graphics, borders, and fonts for use with The 
New Print Shop. You only need to do this once, and then you can use them 
whenever you like. Converted graphics can be saved to floppy disks or a 
hard disk, or stored temporarily in RAM. Instructions for using the Convert 
feature are located in the Appendix of this manual. You may not load 
previously saved project files from the original Print Shop. 

USING THE MENUS 	All of The New Print Shop menus work in the same way. A list of options 
from which you may choose is displayed on the screen. 

An information area at the bottom of the screen tells how to make selections 
and displays other necessary information, such as how to go to the previous 
screen or what to do next. 

7 



The New Print Shop 

or Poster 
f.*tterhead 

er 
	dor 

4iimalc Print 
UTLnit,phio Editor 
Setup or Convert 
E)uit Progra 

The New Print Shop's Main Menu lists all the projects and utilities. On 
screen graphics illustrate the various Main Menu selections, as well as major 
selections throughout the program. To move faster through the selections, 
you may halt the display of these graphics by pressing any key, while the 
message "Getting Menu Pictures" is displayed. 

Use the up and down arrow keys to highlight the item you want. Press 
RETURN to select the item. 

Choosing from a Menu 

Using a Mouse 

Using a Joystick 

When browsing a list for graphics, borders, or fonts, the list will often be too 
long to be displayed on one screen. Arrows appear when there are more 
choices and disappear when you have reached the end of the list. To scroll 
up or down the list, press the down or up arrow key repeatedly, hold it down, 
or use the mouse or joystick. If you wish to preview a graphic, border, or font 
when browsing a disk, press the Spacebar. 

If you have a mouse connected to your computer, and you turned it on in 
Setup, use it to select from the menus. Move the mouse to highlight the 
various menu choices. Click the mouse button to make a selection. 

Push the joystick lever up and down to move the highlighter up and down the 
list. The two buttons on the joystick may be used in place of RETURN and 
ESC on the keyboard. Moving the joystick lever to the right is the same as 
pressing the Spacebar. 

KEEPING TRACK OF 
THE STEPS 

As you finish each stage of your project, the box next to the item you have 
finished will be shaded. The next item on the list will be highlighted, ready for 
your selection. You can choose any item on the menu and repeat any step, 
even if the box next to it is already dark. Your new choices will replace your 
previous choices. 

8 



3. 	 QUICK START 

This tutorial shows you how to produce a simple project with The New Print 
Shop. When you finish the greeting card described here, you will know the 
basics for creating most of The New Print Shop's projects. 

If you have not already set up The New Print Shop to work with your system, 
do so now. The instructions are in the previous chapter. 

The greeting card you will make in this quick lesson looks like this: 

Instructions The instructions in this tutorial follow a two-step format. The numbered steps 
tell you what to do. The bulleted steps tell you how to do it. 

If you know how to perform an operation, ignore the bulleted steps. Other-
wise, proceed through the bulleted steps one at a time. 

For example: 

1. Start the program. 

• Insert The New Print Shop program disk in your drive. 
• Turn on your monitor then turn on your computer 

If you know how to start the program, start it and skip the remaining instruc-
tions. If you do not know how to start the program, follow the bulleted steps. 

Boldface 	Characters you type and keys you press are printed in boldface. 

Highlight Use the up and down arrow keys to move the highlight through a list. 

You may also use a mouse or joystick to highlight and select an item from a 
list. Move the mouse or joystick to change the position of the highlight and 
press the mouse or joystick button to make your selection. 

9 



Graphics 
El Message 

Inside 
Preview 
Color 

 

RETURN 
EE_ 

 

CREATING THE FRONT 
OF A GREETING CARD In this tutorial you will create a greeting card for someone's birthday. The 

front and inside of the card have the same three elements: a border, graph-
ics, and a message. 

Starting at the Main Menu: 

1. Select Greeting Card by highlighting it, and pressing RETURN. 

Your options are to design your own greeting card, use a readymade 
card, or load a card that you saved previously. 

2. Select Design Your Own by pressing RETURN. 

The options here are to make a Side Fold or Top Fold card. 

3. Select a Side Fold card by pressing RETURN. 

You are now at the project menu and ready to design the front of your 
card. You may see what your design looks like by selecting the Preview 
option. 

4. Select the border for the outside of the card. 

• Press RETURN to select Border. 

Select a border by browsing through the borders on the list, or by typing in 
the name of the border you want. Choose a border from another disk by 
selecting Change Data Disk and following the on-screen prompts. If you 
have more than one data disk (or library on a hard disk) available, you will 

10 



be asked to identify the disk you would like to appear as the default. After 
doing so, the name of the currently selected library (your default) will be 
listed on-screen. 

• Highlight Browsing and press RETURN. 

A list of border names is displayed. Press the Spacebar to see a sample c 
the highlighted border. 

• Highlight the Ribbon border and press RETURN. 

Once you select the border, you are returned to the project menu. Note: Tf 
square to the left of Border has been shaded to indicate that you have 
completed that section for the front of the card, and the highlight has move( 
to the next item, Graphics. 

5. Specify the graphics for the front of the card. 

• Press RETURN to select Graphics. 

You will now choose a layout for your graphics. Pressing the down arrow 
key will highlight the various layouts you can choose for your design. The 
highlighted layout is shown in the box to the right of the list. For this ex-
ample, we will be using the first layout, Small Staggered. 

• Highlight the Small Staggered layout, and press RETURN. 

Now choose your graphic. Select a graphic by browsing or typing in a name. 
You can choose a graphic from another disk by selecting Change Library 
Disk. 

• Highlight Browsing and press RETURN. 

Use the up and down arrow keys to scroll through the graphics. Press the 
Spacebar to see a highlighted graphic. 

• Highlight Balloons and press RETURN. 

You will be asked if you want to customize the layout. 

• Type Y, for yes. 

The Customize Layout screen will appear. Your graphic layout is displayed. 
To the left of it is a box with commands you can use to change the layout. 
Below it, an information bar indicates the name of the highlighted graphic, 
color (if your program is set up for color printing), and orientation. 

11 



RETURN when done. Use 1EB to 
select position. 

Greeting Card: FRONT 

Customize Layout 

= turn SPACEBAR 

= Change 

= Insert 

= Modify 

position onfoff 

A: BALLOONS 

You will learn more about Customize Layout when creating the inside of your 
card. For now, in order to make the message easier to read, you will clear a 
space in the middle of the layout by turning off a graphic. 

• Use the arrow keys to highlight the Balloons graphic in the very center 
of the layout. 

• Press the Spacebar to turn the graphic off. 

• Press RETURN to indicate you are done. 

To see how your design looks so far, select Preview from the project menu. 
Press any key to end the preview and return to the project menu. 

6. Enter the message on the card. 

• Highlight Message and press RETURN. 

You can choose a font for your message by browsing, typing in a name or 
selecting Change Data Disk to select a font from another disk. 

• Highlight Browsing and press RETURN. 

You will see a list of fonts. Use the arrow keys to move the highlight through 
the list. Press the Spacebar to see a sample of the highlighted font. 

• Highlight the Madera font and press RETURN. 

A preview of your card will be displayed, with all your design elements in 
place. A flashing cursor marks the location to start typing your message. If 
you make a mistake as you type, simply press the delete key to delete the 
mistake, then type in your correction. 

12 



• Type Happy and press RETURN. 

• Type Birthday and press RETURN. 

• Type Cathy! (or choose another name). 

There are several ways that you can edit your text. 

• Type Ctri-I, or press Tab to view the editing instructions. 

As you become familiar with the text editing control keys, you can type them 
without referring to this screen. For now, we want to center the text top to 
bottom. 

• Highlight <Ctri-C> Center top to bottom and press RETURN to select. 

You will now see your text centered top to bottom. 

• Press ESC to exit. 

You will be asked if you want to exit the Message. 

• Type Y, for yes, or press RETURN to accept the default. 

Now select Preview. You will see your message displayed in the font you 
selected. Press any key to end the preview. 

13 



CREATING THE INSIDE 
OF A GREETING CARD 

7. Highlight Inside and press RETURN. 

The steps for making the inside of the greeting card are exactly the same as 
those for making the outside—choose a border, choose graphics, and add 
the message. 

1. Select a border. 

• With the highlight on Border, press RETURN. 

• Select Browsing by pressing RETURN. 

• Highlight Rounded and press RETURN. 

2. Select the graphics. 

• With the highlight on Graphics, press RETURN. 

• Highlight the Medium Pair layout and press RETURN. 

• Highlight Browsing and press RETURN. 

• Highlight the Party Favor graphic and press RETURN. 

• Type Y to indicate that you want to customize the layout. 

This time, we'll change the lower graphic in the layout. 

• Press the arrow key once to highlight the lower graphic. 

• Type C to change the graphic. 

14 



Press any 
key to 

end. preview. 

Select Browsing by pressing RETURN. 

• Select the Cake Slice graphic. The Cake Slice graphic will replace the 
Party Favor graphic. 

• Press RETURN to finish the customizing process. 

3. Select the message. 

• Press RETURN. 

• Type Have a Wonderful and press RETURN. 

• Type Ctrl-N to choose a new font. 

• Select Browsing by pressing RETURN. 

• Select the Imperial font. 

• Type Celebration! 

• Type Ctrl-C to center the text top to bottom. 

• Press ESC to exit. 

• Type Y to exit the message. 

Select Preview from the project menu to see your design with all the 
elements in place. 

15 



Greeting Card: PRI 

Set Number of Copies 
Set Print Quality 

Select Size 
Test Paper Position 

PRINT 
Print Backwards 
Save your Card 

Exit to Main Menu 

SAVING AND PRINTING 
THE CARD 

Before saving and printing the card, you may want to give yourself credit. 

1. Select Print or Save from the inside project menu. 

2. Select Give Yourself Credit. 

3. Create the credit. 

• Type: Designed by (your name). Press RETURN. 

4. Save the completed card. 

• Highlight Save Your Card and press RETURN. 

You will be asked if you need to format a new data disk. 

• Type Y and follow the on-screen prompts to format a disk. Note: You 
will be asked to name your disk. Be sure to give it an original name to 
differentiate it from other data disks later on. 

• Type a name for your creation. Press RETURN. 

5. Test the paper position. 

For best results when printing, the paper must be positioned correctly in 
the printer. 

• Turn on the printer and make sure it is connected to the computer and 
"on—line," i.e. ready to receive information from the computer. 

16 



st.noro MOP. 
`snoop %Apt Julian muorreiryns 

4 

  

  

You are invited to 

Nick's 
Birthday Rtrty! 

He's 3 Yiltii01d! 

.11 LIrli vas created lav tbrd. 

• Highlight Test Paper Position and press RETURN. 

The printer should print a fine row of dots directly over the horizontal 
perforations on the pinfeed computer paper. 

• If the dots do not print on the perforation, adjust the paper and select 
Repeat until a new test aligns properly. Note: The paper will automatic-
ally advance 1/72" each time this test is repeated. You can advance 
the paper very accurately by repeating this test a number of times. 

• When the paper is aligned properly, reset the printer or set a new top 
of form. Select Done and you will be returned to the Print or Save Menu. 

6. Print the card. 

• Highlight Print and press RETURN. 

Your greeting card will be printed on one side of a sheet of paper (half 
upside-down, half right side-up in alternate corners). You then fold the sheet 
to create the card. Be careful not to smear the ink when you fold the card. 

Now, all you have to do is sign and deliver it! 

17 



Use Ill IS am& 
to select. 

Ilffel to go back. 

4. 	 THE BASICS 

A typical New Print Shop project involves these basic steps: 

Select a border 
Choose and place the graphics 
Customize your layout and/or modify your graphics 
Enter a message 
Choose colors 
Save the project 
Print the project 

Using Other Borders, 
Graphics and Fonts 

SELECTING A BORDER 

The New Print Shop comes with all new borders, graphics, fonts and there 
are several New Print Shop Graphics Libraries already available. You can 
also use borders, graphics, and fonts from earlier versions of The Print Shop 
and Print Shop Graphics Libraries. If you want to use graphic elements from 
an earlier version of The Print Shop, you must convert them as described in 
the Appendix. 

You can place a border around greeting cards and signs, or place trim on 
banners. Borders and trim are selected from the project menu which will 
appear once you have specified the type of project you want. 

Choosing a Border Choose a border by browsing or by typing in the name of the border you 
want. You can also choose a border from another disk. If you decide to 
browse, a list of borders will appear on the screen. Press the Spacebar to 
see a sample of the highlighted border displayed in the box to the right of the 
list. 

If the list of borders is longer than can be displayed on one screen, press the 
down arrow repeatedly, or hold it down, to scroll down the list and see more 
choices. Press the up arrow to scroll up the list. 

18 



CO 
Medium Pair 
Medium Centered 
Sm. Staggered 3 
Matrix 
Bricks 
COMEMEEMEMEM 

To add a border to your project, highlight the border you want and press 
RETURN. To see a preview of how the border will look on your project, 
select Preview from the project menu. 

If you don't want a border on your project, do not select Border from the 
project menu. 

	

Changing the Border 	If you change your mind and want a different border, or if you decide that you 
don't want any border at all, choose Border again. A box will appear giving 
you the following options: 

• Choose New Border 
• Delete the Border 
• Cancel 

	

CHOOSING AND PLACING 	Choosing a graphic is very similar to choosing a border. Begin by selecting 
THE GRAPHICS Graphics from the project menu. 

Selecting the Layout When you choose Graphics, a list of possible graphic layouts will appear. 
As you move the highlight through the choices, the various layouts will be 
displayed on the screen. Press RETURN when the layout you want is 
highlighted. Later you will have a chance to modify this layout by deleting or 
changing the graphics in a variety of ways. Note that one of the layout 
choices is Full Panel. Choose it if you want to use one of the special full 
panel graphics that comes with the program. 

Full Panel Graphics 
	

Full panel graphics are high resolution graphics specially designed to utilize 
the entire graphic area in greeting cards and signs. They can also be used 
at the end of banners. Letterheads and calendars have full panels which 

19 



CASH BOX 
BOOKS 
SOCCER 
FOOTBALL 
BASKETBALL 
BASEBALL 
PICNIC 
PARTY FAVOR 
es 

have been specially designed to decorate the whole top or bottom of the 
letterhead or calendar. 

Choosing a Graphic Choose a graphic by browsing or by typing in the name of the graphic you 
want. You can also choose a graphic from another disk. If you decide to 
browse the disk, a list of the available graphics will be shown on the screen. 
Press the Spacebar to display the highlighted graphic. If The New Print 
Shop has been set up for a color printer and the highlighted graphic is multi-
color, the word "color" will appear below the displayed graphic. 

Customizing the 
Graphic Layout 

Use 	1:51 and 
0111REZEI to select. 

ME to go back. 

To choose a graphic, highlight the graphic you want and press RETURN. 
You will then be asked if you want to customize the layout. 

Customizing the layout gives you a chance to use more than one graphic. 
You can add as many graphics as memory will allow—up to 26— and modify 
them in a variety of ways. 

When you specify that you want to customize the layout (by typing Y, for 
yes), the Customize Layout screen will appear. The customize commands 
are shown in a box at the left of the screen. The layout you have selected is 
displayed in a work area. Graphics in the work area are labeled with an 
alphabetical index that corresponds to the order in which they were selected. 
The first graphic you select is indexed "A", the second "B", and so on. An 
information bar beneath the work area shows the currently highlighted 
graphic's name, color, and orientation. 

To customize the layout, highlight the graphic position you want to change. 

Turn the highlighted graphic on or off by pressing the Spacebar. When you 
turn a graphic off, the graphic position is not removed. 

20 



Use the command keys to choose customizing options. 

C 	Change a graphic in the highlighted position. You can choose a 
different graphic for every position of the layout. Selected 
graphics are added to a list which you can see by picking 
Reviewing Choices. Graphic selections and their layout 
positions can be deleted in Reviewing Choices. 

Note: After selecting two or more graphics, type 0, to access the "Quick 
Pick" menu. Pre-selected graphics can be quickly chosen by typing their 
alphabetical index. 

I 	Inserts a graphic position in the layout and then fills the position 
with the graphic of your choice. Type I, then choose a small, 
medium, large, full panel, or custom graphic. (A custom graphic 
is one that you have created from text using the Quick Print 
feature.) Browse to pick the graphic you would like to insert, 
then use the arrow keys to move the outline box to where you 
want your graphic to appear. Press RETURN and the new 
graphic will appear in the location you have chosen. 

Modifying Your Graphics 	M 	Lets you Modify the highlighted graphic. Use the commands that 
appear on the screen. 

C 	Makes a Clone of the highlighted graphic. After you type C, use 
the arrow keys to move the outline box to the location where you 
want the clone to appear. Press RETURN. 

F 	Flips the highlighted graphic horizontally and/or vertically. Type 
F repeatedly to cycle through all the possibilities Orientation is 
indicated by both the letter inside the outline box, and by the 
orientation icon in the information bar. 

n 

 

a 

 

M 	Moves the highlighted graphic to a different location. After 
you type M, use the arrow keys to move the outline box to a new 
location. Press RETURN and the graphic will appear in its new 
position. 

S 	Creates special Style effects for graphics, similar to those used 
for text. A style icon appears in the information bar to indicate 

21 



the style of the highlighted graphic when it is other than 
Standard. Type S repeatedly to cycle through the style choices. 

Note: To style a full panel graphic, or graphics that are located near the right 
or bottom margin of some layouts, first resize the graphic smaller or move it 
slightly to the left of the right margin. 

Standard 	Prints the graphic as is. 

Solid 	Prints the graphic with a 
narrow open area around it. This is useful if the 
graphic overlays other graphics. 

Outline 	Creates an outlined version of the 
graphic. 

3-D 	 Gives the graphic a three-dimensional effect. 

Raised 	Gives the graphic an embossed look. 

Shadow 	Makes the graphic appear three-dimensional with a 
shadow around it. 

Outline 3-D Shadow 

Changing the Graphic 
or Layout 

R 	Resize any highlighted graphic, making it smaller or larger. 
After you type R, use the arrow keys to stretch or shrink the 
graphic. Then press RETURN. 

P 	Pick colors for individual graphics. This option only appears if 
you have a color printer. After typing P, the Select Graphics 
Colors screen will appear. A list of available colors is shown on 
the left. Your layout appears on the right. Use the arrow keys to 
indicate the graphic that you would like to color. Type the letter 
that corresponds to the color you want. The color you selected, 
along with the name of the graphic, will appear in the information 
bar below. Press RETURN when done. 

If you change your mind after modifying a graphic, or customizing a 
layout, select Graphics again. A box will appear giving you the follow-
ing options: 

• Redo Layout and Graphics 

22 



Mad9r-a 

1:31 
TINY 
SMALL 
MARIN 
MADERA 
122 

Use ®ES and 
COMM to select. 

IIINE to go back. 

• Choose New Layout and Graphics 
• Delete All Graphics 
• Cancel 

ENTERING A MESSAGE 	The procedure for entering a message is similar to the procedure for choos- 
ing a border or graphic. Begin by selecting Message from the project menu. 

Selecting the Font 

Entering the Message 

Before entering a message, select a font by browsing or by typing in the 
name of the font. You can also choose a font from another disk. When 
browsing, a list of available fonts will appear. Press the Spacebar to see a 
sample of the highlighted font. 

If you want to enter a great deal of text, consider using the Tiny or Small font. 
New Print Shop fonts come in a variety of sizes. You can get an idea of the 
relative size of the fonts by looking at the Reference Card. 

To select a font, highlight it and press RETURN. 

A preview of your project with all the design elements in place will appear on 
the screen. A box to the right of the preview indicates the text style, the text 
position, and the name of the font. A sample letter is shown in the lower 
right. At the bottom of the screen is a text entry window. If your message 
extends to the bottom of the page, this window will move to the top of the 
page where it will be out of the way. 

23 



Cathy!! 

Enter' your 
message: 

Solid 
Middle 

MADER174 

dek 

As you type in your message, a "rubber band" box will expand or contract to 
show the position of your text. If you try to type more text than will fit on a 
line in the currently selected font and style, your computer will beep. 

If you make a mistake when typing, use the DELETE key to delete the 
mistake and then type in your correction. Or use the arrow keys to move up 
or down a line to make changes. Press RETURN at the end of each line of 
text. You can preview your message in the actual font by selecting Preview 
from the project menu. 

Edit your message, using the text editing instructions described in the Editing 
the Message section. 

Adding Another Font 

Changing the Message 

When you have finished typing and editing your message, press ESC. You 
will be asked if you want to exit the message. Type Y (for yes) or N (for no), 
or press RETURN to select the default. 

The New Print Shop will allow you to use up to four fonts on greeting cards, 
letterheads, signs and calendars. If you want to add another font, type Ctrl-
N at any time during the text entry process. Banners can have only one font. 

To switch the font for any line of the message, type Ctrl-F when the cursor is 
on the line to be changed. All fonts previously selected become options for 
that line as you continue to type Ctrl-F. 

If you change your mind and want a different message than the one you 
have entered, simply choose Message again. A box will appear giving you 
the following options: 

24 



• Edit Your Text 
• Enter New Text 
• Delete The Text 
• Cancel 

EDITING THE MESSAGE There are a variety of ways to edit text. To correct a typing mistake, use the 
delete key to move the cursor to the left until the mistake is deleted, then 
retype the message. 

To change the position, style, or font for any line of the text, use the arrow 
keys to position the cursor on the line you want to change. Then use the text 
editing instructions to change that line of text. To see these instructions on 
the screen, type Ctrl-l. Select the one you want by highlighting it and 
pressing RETURN. After you become familiar with the control keys, you can 
type them without having to view the text editing instruction screen. To see 
how the message will look when printed on your project, select Preview from 
the project menu. 

Text Editing Commands Ctrl-C 

Ctrl-E 

Ctrl-F 

Ctrl-N 

Ctrl-P 

Ctrl-R 

Ctrl-S 

Centers the message top to bottom. 

Erases a line of text. 

Lets you change the Font to one of those that you had previously 
selected. Type Ctrl-F repeatedly to cycle through the choices 
until you see the one that you want. 

Lets you choose a New font. If the chosen font is too wide, 
you may lose some characters. Choose a smaller font and 
retype your message. If the font is too tall, the new font is 
available but won't appear until you make room for it and 
type Ctrl-F. 

Lets you Position a line of text, aligning it with the left or right 
margin or centering it within the margins. Type Ctrl-P repeatedly 
to cycle through these choices until you find the one you want. 

Lets you Reset the margins beyond which text will not be 
printed. Use the arrow keys to move the highlighted margin. To 
choose a different margin, type L for left, R for right, T for top, or 
B for bottom. When the margins are the way you want them, 
press RETURN. 

Lets you change the Size of the text from small to large or 
large to small. If the large font is too wide, characters will be lost 
on the current line. Change the size and retype your message. 
If the large font is too tall, the size change will be disallowed. 

Ctrl-T 	Lets you change the sTyle of the text. Choose Solid, Outline, 

25 



Border 
Behind the Border 
Text 
All Graphics 

Press SPACEBAR 
to change color. 

- 

Use ©ES to 	RE -114,11 when done. 
position cursor. 	IgitP to cancel. 

CHOOSING COLORS 

3-D, Raised, or Shadow. Type Ctrl-T repeatedly to cycle through 
the choices. 

If you have a color printer, you can print your designs in color. Choose 
colors for each element as you go. Or wait until the entire design is finished, 
then coordinate your colors in a pleasing way. 

Select Color from the project menu. The Set Colors screen will appear. 
Areas for which you can choose colors are listed at the left of the screen; 
colors are listed at the right. Press the Spacebar to cycle through color 
choices for the highlighted area until you find the one you want. Use the 
arrow keys to move the highlight to the next area you want to color. When 
you are done making choices, press RETURN. 

Overall Background 	Colors the entire background, to the edge of the 
project or the inside edge of a border. If you do 
not want background color, choose Clear. 

Border 	 Colors the border. 

Border Background 	Colors the background of the border area. For 
no background color, choose Clear. 

Text 	 Colors the text. 

All Graphics Colors all graphics the same color. This will 
over ride the color selections which you make 
for individual graphics using the Pick Color 
feature in Modify Graphics. It will 
not affect multicolor graphics. 

26 



	

Changing the Colors 	If you change your mind and want different colors than the ones you previ- 

	

You Have Selected 	ously selected choose Color again and pick new colors. 

SAVING AND PRINTING 

Give Yourself Credit 

Set Number of Copies 

Set Print Quality 

Select Size 

To save or print the project you are working on, choose Print or Save from 
the project menu. If you are creating a complex project, you may want to 
save several times while you are working on it. Then, if the power goes off or 
some other interruption occurs, your work will not be lost. 

From the Print or Save Menu you may: 

Add a credit line to the back of a side fold greeting card. Give credit to 
yourself for creating the card, or to someone else — for instance, the author 
of a line of poetry you quote on the card. The credit line is only available on 
side fold greeting cards that are printed at 100% size. 

Print as many as 99 copies of your project. Important Note: When printing 
multiple copies, be sure to pause printing periodically to avoid overheating 
your printer and possibly damaging the print head. 

Print your project in standard draft mode or in a richer final mode. Final 
mode takes longer to print but results are more professional looking. It can 
also help compensate for a worn ribbon. Use the faster draft mode to 
preview your output and then switch to final mode when your project is 
finished. Most dot matrix printers support both draft and final modes. Con-
sult your printer manual to see if your printer supports a double density (final) 
mode. If it doesn't, selecting final print will cause the printer to double strike 
each pixel. 

There are numerous size options listed for the various projects. For in-
stance, you can print greeting cards as small enclosure cards, or place 
cards. Signs and Calendars can be printed in strips, then glued or taped to 
form huge posters. 

27 



TEST PAPER POSITION 

Print 

Print Backwards 

Save Your Design 

Position the page in the printer so that your project prints at the correct place 
on the page. Before testing paper position, make sure that you have se-
lected the size you want your project to print. The program will then perform 
the standard or oversized test depending on the print size you've selected. 
The standard test is for printing a single page. When you choose standard, 
the printer will print a fine row of dots. Ideally, these dots will run directly 
over the horizontal perforations on your pinfeed computer paper. If not, 
readjust your paper and repeat the test until a new test does align with the 
perforations. Note: The paper will automatically advance 1/72" each time the 
test is repeated. You can advance the paper very accurately by repeating 
this test a number of times. 

The oversized printing test is for multiple page projects. A small vertical line 
will be printed on the left of the page, then a row of dots. The vertical line 
should print on the left side perforation. This cuts down on the amount of 
trimming you will have to do on a large poster. Not all printers allow you to 
shift the paper left and right. If this is the case with your printer, you will need 
to trim both sides of your pages after printing. 

Print your finished project. Be sure your printer is turned on and properly 
connected to the computer. 

If you are printing a multiple page poster, the top page of each vertical strip is 
numbered. If you need to reprint part of a multiple page design, printing can 
only be restarted at the beginning of a continuous strip of the poster, not at a 
particular page. When printing a large project, you may want to pause 
printing occasionally to keep your print head from overheating. 

Print a mirror image of the project you have designed. This is useful for 
making iron-on transfers for T-shirts. 

Save your project to disk. The Save option makes a permanent copy of the 
project on a data disk so you can use it again whenever you want. When 
you select the Save option, you will be given a chance to format a data disk. 
When asked to name your disk, be sure to give it an original name to help 
you distinguish it from other data disks. You will also be asked to give your 
creation a name. Use a descriptive name so that you will recognize it later 
on. When you have typed in a name, your project will be stored under that 
name on the data disk. 

Exit to Main Menu 	Select this option when you want to begin another project or end the current 
work session. 

28 



5. 	 THE PROJECTS 

GREETING CARD 

Design Your Own 

Load a Saved Card 

The New Print Shop lets you create beautifully designed, clever, sentimental 
or humorous cards for all occasions. Cards can be side fold or top fold style 
and can be printed in a variety of different sizes. Each card can be entirely 
your own creation —inside and out. Or, use one of the ready made cards 
that comes with the program. 

Begin by selecting Greeting Card from the Main Menu, then choose to design 
a new card, or load one you have already designed and saved. Whichever 
you choose, you can make changes so that the card is exactly the way you 
want it to be. 

Create a one-of-a-kind card for any occasion. Following the steps outlined in 
Chapter 3, The Basics, design the front and inside of a card. Choose a 
border, place one or more graphics, and enter a front and inside message. 

Preview your card at any time to see how it will look before you print it. 

Try out different ideas and combinations. It's easy to go back and make 
changes. Hint: A side fold card will allow you to enter almost twice as much 
text as a top fold card. 

When you create a card you especially like, save it on a data disk. To use it 
again, select the Load a Saved Card option and choose the card you want 
from the displayed list. 

Greeting cards are printed on one side of a sheet of paper (half upside-down, 
half right side-up in alternate corners). Fold the sheet to create the card, 
taking care not to smear the ink. 

Use color paper and envelopes and color printer ribbons to make your card 
even more striking. 

[Examples of unique cards. Cards in different sizes. Gift enclosures, place 
cards, etc.] 

Ceremony at 2:00 
Los Altos High 

Auditorium Thank 
Vou 10 Almond Ave Los Alto. 

41,  t 

Reception to follow 

Please RSVP 
410-767-1234 

for your 
hoSPtoltV- 

29 



iiIttot 411544 

444-4,4tils lita* 

Tsdiff you 
fie mine? 

bra 

l‘WMIPWAPIPWROAIPA 

41, glio 
-71-PPY 

Valenline's Dy 

VIVIPV 

==== 

G .//2  US  At.  

°Pellilig Xt# 

==== 

A' die 

c-sympony--
6:00en Iltay I 
Black and White attire requested 
Champagne & Appetizers served 

SIGN, CERTIFICATE 
AND POSTER 

Use The New Print Shop to create a variety of eye-catching signs, certifi-
cates, and posters. Signs and certificates are one page in size, but posters 
can be as large as 10 by 10 pages. The program will print posters in such a 
way that you can tape the pages together to create unbroken pictures and 
text. 

All of The New Print Shop's graphics and fonts are available for these 
projects. The full panel graphics are designed with more detail than individ-
ual graphics and are particularly well suited for posters. 

	

Signs 	New Print Shop signs are an effective, creative, and economical way to make 
announcements and stimulate interest in a wide variety of activities and 
events. Throw away your stencils and transfer type, reduce your printing 
costs—New Print Shop signs are practically free. 

	

Certificates 	Use full panel graphics to produce New Print Shop certificates acknowledg- 
ing achievements great and small. You can create certificates to reward an 
entire team or to acknowledge the achievements of one special person. 

	

Posters 	Create dramatic posters up to 10 by 10 pages in size. Full panel graphics 
are very effective. Or make an arrangement of several related smaller 
graphics to create your own striking picture. Add any message you want. 

The process of creating a poster is the same as creating a sign, except that 
you choose a larger size when you reach the Print or Save Menu. The 
poster is printed in vertical strips that you then join together. The top page of 
each vertical strip is numbered. Work on a large flat surface and be careful 
to line up the pages exactly. 

30 



111111,1111111111111111111111111111111 

... 	 ... 

H111411.11 1 

 _ 	 ,111111:111111,11n 
111 	n • • 

15th Annual 
Mill Valley Film Festival 
Friday, October 12th 

8:00pm 

Gourmet 
Food Festival 

Sunday March 2nd 
12:00 Noon to 5:00 
* * Town Square * * 
Sample your favorite Nods! 
Purchase h 	de canned 

&oda, or gift baskets. 

	

LETTERHEAD 	Use The New Print Shop to create impressive-looking business letterhead, 
elegant personal stationery, and informal notes, complete with logos, graph-
ics, and ruled lines. By saving the designs you create, you'll be able to 
produce inexpensive, high quality letterhead whenever you want. Alter your 
designs—change a name, address, or phone number—easily and without 
additional expense. 

Graphics, text, and ruled lines can be used at both the top and bottom of 
your letterhead. The procedure for designing both areas is the same. 

	

Graphics 	Small, medium, and full panel graphics are available. Experiment to find the 
combination that best conveys your message and personality. 

	

Text 	You can type several lines of text, depending on the size of the font you 
choose. Begin by selecting the font for the first line of your letterhead, the 
name line. The Letterhead text editor screen will appear. Type in the text for 
the name line and press RETURN. The next line, and all top lines thereafter, 
will default to the Tiny font. To change the font, style or positioning of any 
line, move the cursor to that line and use the edit instruction keys (which can 
be reviewed by typing Ctrl-I). The preview area will show whether your text 
will fit when printed in the new font, style or size. Try different combinations 
to find what works best. 

	

Ruled Line 
	

Choose a thick, thin or double ruled line to separate the top or bottom of your 
letterhead from the rest of the page. If you don't want a line to be printed, 
select No Line. 

31 



4 n 
1111111 

	

BANNER 	New Print Shop banners can be designed horizontally or vertically with 
exciting graphics and full panels. New Print Shop banners are a perfect way 
to cheer on the team, point the way to a garage sale, welcome someone 
home, or express congratulations in a really big way. 

	

Graphics 	After picking a layout, use the customize feature to change, delete, and flip 
the graphics. If the program is set up for color, you can also pick colors for 
the graphics. 

	

Text 	Use one or two lines of text on a horizontal banner, one line of text on a 
vertical banner. To change the font, style, or position of the line the cursor is 
on, or to erase that line, type the command keys shown at the bottom of the 
screen. Press repeatedly to cycle through the style and position choices until 
you find the one you want. The name of your selected font will appear near 
the top of the screen. Below it, on the left, is information about the position of 
the line (left, middle, or right). 

	

Trim 	Trim runs along the top and bottom of the text on a horizontal banner and 
along the sides of the text on a vertical banner. 

	

Previewing 	When you select Preview, the banner you've designed will scroll across the 
screen. 

32 



qp c5an 7unciscd 

Go Giants! 

CALENDAR 	Create daily, weekly, monthly, and yearly calendars using The New Print 
Shop's calendar formats. New Print Shop calendars, customized with text 
and graphics, make great gifts and are useful additions to your busy life. You 
can create a calendar for any year, from the year one to the year 9,999! 
(Because the calendar has been redesigned throughout the ages, calendars 
created for hundreds of years ago may not be historically accurate.) 

Creating a Calendar Begin by selecting the type of calendar you want to create and specifying the 
date. If your computer has a built-in clock, the current date will be set auto-
matically. 

Each type of New Print Shop calendar has three parts: top, middle, and 
bottom. Begin by designing the top. Choose graphics and a ruled line to 
separate the top from the rest of the calendar. Selecting the Text option will 
cause the yearly date to appear automatically at the top of your calendar. 
The date will appear in whatever font you choose. Type Ctrl-N to select a 
new font for other lines of text in your calendar. 

If the program is set up for a color printer, you will be able to pick colors for 
the background, lines, text, and graphics on the top and the bottom of each 
calendar. 

33 



Mum 

I 9 9 0 aTii 
r 14  

see 

Lk] 

,ML1 

• 24d CAmi..,* 
,140, May. 1990 

Little League Schedule 

When you are finished designing the top, proceed to the middle. Options 
here will vary, depending on the type of calendar you are creating. Special 
editing instructions displayed on the screen help you design the middle of the 
calendar. The bottom is designed in the same way as the top, except that a 
date will not appear. 

	

Yearly 	Create a calendar for an entire year. If you have a color printer, you can 
choose a color for the middle section of the calendar. 

	

Monthly 	Once you specify the month and year, the monthly calendar displays an 
accurate layout of the days in the specified month. Mark special days with 
meaningful graphics and text using the commands displayed at the bottom of 
the screen. You can place graphics and text in blank squares as well as in 
squares representing days. Type G or T to enter graphics or text in any 
selected location. If you have a color printer, set colors for the dates, lines, 
text and graphics in the middle of your calendar. 

Weekly Create a calendar depicting activities for each day of the week. The calendar 
will begin with whatever day you choose. Add a graphic and up to seven 
lines of text to each daily slot. Type G or T to enter graphics or text in any 
selected location. If you have a color printer, set colors for the dates, lines, 
text and graphics in the middle of your calendar. 

	

Daily 	Each day is divided into 10 hourly slots for precise schedule keeping. The 
calendar will begin with whatever hour you set. Add a graphic and four lines 
of text to each slot to note your daily appointments or projects. Type G or T 
to enter graphics or text in any selected location. If you have a color printer, 
set colors for the hours, lines, text and graphics in the middle of your 
calendar. 

	

Large Calendars 
	

Extra large calendars are handy for schoolrooms and offices or for schedul- 
ing a busy family's activities. When you choose a large size, the calendar 
will be printed in vertical strips. Join the strips together to form the calendar. 

 

Compliments of: 
felaril.A.z..htrure 	I / 

    

34 

'A/.r:/ 4o.ep, 6ring 7Xoy 
go go • o;C  



6. 	 SPECIAL FEATURES 

The New Print Shop has several special features that add to its versatility. 
Quick Print prints out graphics and text independently of New Print Shop 
projects. Use the graphics and text for paste-up in another project or save 
text as a custom graphic. Custom graphics can be inserted into a page 
layout under the Customize Layout menu using the Insert option. Text saved 
as a graphic offers new design possibilities for your projects. 

Use the Graphic Editor to modify New Print Shop graphics, or create brand 
new graphics from scratch! 

QUICK PRINT Text and graphics which are printed using Quick Print can be used in a 
multitude of non-Print Shop projects. All the fonts and graphics in any New 
Print Shop Graphics Library, and any original Print Shop graphics or fonts 
which have been converted, can be printed instantly using Quick Print. 

Text turned into a custom graphic with Quick Print expands design options. 
Custom graphics are loaded into a New Print Shop project using the Insert 
Graphic feature of Customize Layout. Once a part of a layout, custom 
graphics can be modified in a wide variety of ways. 

To prepare text to either print or to turn into a custom graphic, choose 
Normal or Sideways, depending on the kind of Print Shop or other project 
you'll be using your text in. 

Choose Normal if you want your graphic or text to print in the resolution and 
orientation of a side fold greeting card. Choose Sideways if you want your 
graphic or text to print in the resolution and orientation of a top fold greeting 
card. 

The amount of text that can be typed in Quick Print is determined by font 
size. Choose the Small or Tiny fonts to type a lot of text. 

Save or print your "quick" creation. 

4444 AkAt& 

happy Xew 9ear! 
35 



IME 
oto a gm 

111111. ,1 ,I11111111. 	it'll", 
.11:10 INNIOW Po, 	.MX.0000 

GRAPHIC EDITOR The Graphic Editor lets you create new graphics or add your own creative 
touches to New Print Shop graphics (or original Print Shop graphics after 
they have been converted). Use the Graphic Editor to add lines, turn dots off 
and on, flip the image, and more. 

The New Print Shop has two different size graphics—small and medium—to 
give you the maximum resolution for the graphic layout. In the Graphic 
Editor, you create or edit small and medium graphics simultaneously. 
When the edited graphic is used in layouts requiring large sizes, your modi-
fied image will be scaled appropriately. 

Select Graphic Editor from The New Print Shop Main Menu. 

• Indicate whether you want to edit an existing graphic or create a new one. 

• If you are editing an existing graphic, specify how you want to choose the 
graphic — by browsing the disk, typing in the name, or from another disk—
then select the graphic. 

The selected graphic will appear in the work area of the Graphic Editor. If 
you are creating a new graphic, the work area will be blank. 

36 



Thin 
SPACEBAR 
turns dots 
on and off 

Ma]back 
Use Use + 
to move I for diagonals when done 

L Line 
E Erase 
H H Flip 
V ✓ Flip 

Reverse 
Insert 
Delete 

7 siZe 
P Print 
S Save 

X= 137 
Y=15 

..................... . 
Medium Graphic 

Line is Off 

A cursor appears in the work area. Use the arrow keys to move the cursor 
left, right, up and down. Use the closed apple key (option key on the Apple 
IIGS) and the arrow keys to move the cursor diagonally. An information box 
above the work area displays X and Y coordinates to pinpoint the location of 
the cursor. 

EDITING OR CREATING 	Use the commands listed at the left of the screen to create or edit your 
A GRAPHIC graphic. 

L To draw a Line, type L and specify whether you want the line to 
be black (B) or white (W). To move the cursor around the 
window without leaving a trace, specify Line Off (0). You can 
also type B, 0, or W at any time, or use your mouse or joystick 
button to cycle through the various line options. An information 
box above the work area tells you whether the line is black, 
white, or off. Use the arrow keys or mouse, to draw the line. 

E Erases everything in the work area without changing any of 
the graphics stored on the disk. 

H Flips the entire work area Horizontally. 

✓ Flips the entire work area Vertically. 

• Reverses all the pixels — all dark pixels become light and all 
light pixels become dark. 

I 	Inserts a blank row or column at the cursor position. You will be 
asked to type R to insert a row or C to insert a column. Type B 
or W to choose row or column color. 

37 



D Deletes a row or column where the cursor is located. 

Type R for row or C for column. When you remove a row or 
column, the program adds a row at the bottom of the image or a 
column at the right of the image. 

Z 	Changes the siZe of the graphic from small to medium or 
medium to small. An information box above the work area tells 
you whether the graphic is small or medium. 

P Prints the graphic in its current size. (If a small graphic is in the 
work area, a small graphic will print. If a medium graphic is in 
the work area, a medium graphic will print). 

S Saves your graphic to disk. 

T 	Switches the width of your cursor between Thin and Thick. This 
option appears whenever you have changed the size of the 
graphic in the work area to medium. Any fine tuning you do on a 
medium graphic with the thin cursor will be too fine to appear 
on the small version of the graphic. 

Once your graphic is saved, you can print it or exit to the Main Menu by 
pressing RETURN. You will be able to use your graphic in any of The New 
Print Shop's projects. 

38 



7. 	 CREATIVE IDEAS 

The New Print Shop can be used in many creative ways. You will certainly 
think up some imaginative uses of your own, but here are a few ideas to 
inspire you with the possibilities of The New Print Shop. 

Note Pads Design personalized note pads with graphics and text that express your 
personality. Be whimsical, be sincere, be inventive. To create note pads, 
design and print your letterhead, then have it reduced at a photocopy store to 
produce note-pad sized sheets. 

Iron-on Transfers Use a special heat transfer ribbon and the Print Backwards option to create 
iron-on transfers for T-shirts, club jackets, or scarves. Shirts decorated with 
New Print Shop graphics make great gifts and are a handy way to outfit 
your club or team. Follow the ribbon manufacturer's instructions carefully. 

Sports Forms Create customized bowling league, golf, baseball statistics, or other sports 
related forms using The New Print Shop. Design a letterhead with your 
team's name or logo and photocopy it on top of a standard scoring sheet. 

Coloring with Crayons If you don't have a color printer, you can brighten up your black and white 
or Pens printouts by hand. Certain graphics lend themselves especially well to 

creative enhancement with crayons or felt tip pens. Create your own coloring 
books with large graphics printed out in the Sign mode. 

Party Decorations Reduce banners and greeting cards to make name tags and place cards. 
Throw a dinner party with menus of the evening's courses, personalized 
place cards or place mats, and a banner to greet your arriving guests. 
Coordinate gift tags and wrapping paper for an original package. 

Street Number Signs Using The New Print Shop's Banner feature, print large, readable numbers 
for placement in a window to help people find your home or place of 
business. 

Various Business Uses Create signs that advertise your hours of operation, services offered, and 
latest products. The New Print Shop can also be used to create catalog 
sheets, inventory checklists, and fax sheets. 

Labels Using Quick Print, create labels printed on adhesive label paper for just 
about everything around the house. Try making personalized labels for your 
video tape collection, name plates for your books, customized covers for 
school notebooks, labels for bulk food containers, and packages destined for 
the freezer. Business labels can be used for parts bins, shipping labels, 
items to be repaired or serviced, and desk name plates. 

Picture Calendars It's easy to make a picture calendar by printing a vertical sign with an attrac-
tive full panel or other graphics, then leave the paper in the printer and print a 
monthly calendar on the next page. 

39 



Saturday March 10th 
7:30pr - 11:00pr 

earrearsollarr 
Oaramadal 

Bring a dancing partnoir.! 

Thee 
Owns Owe Short 

L  

Kevin's inv.:ligation Services 

Professional Services 
Available 24 hours a day 

Giant Greeting Card 

Print Shop Crafts 

Create a sign with graphics and custom graphic text in opposing corners. 
The top graphics should be flipped upside down. Print at 10 by 10 pages, 
assemble and fold for a gargantuan greeting! 

Use Quick Print to produce appropriate graphics in pairs, sandwich them 
over a piece of string, glue together, and hang as holiday ornaments or parts 
of a mobile. 

40 



41 



APPENDIX 

THE NEW PRINT SHOP 
AND GRAPHICS 
INSTALLATION 

CONVERTING GRAPHICS 

The New Print Shop can be installed on a hard disk or to a RAM disk. 
Remember that whatever is installed to a RAM disk will be lost once the 
power is turned off. 

Data Disks and Graphics Libraries can be installed to a hard disk or to a 
RAM disk, as long as there is enough room. You will be prompted to "Install 
a Data Library." A Data Library can be one of the new Graphic Libraries, the 
Data Disks included with The New Print Shop, disks of converted graphics 
from The Print Shop and earlier Graphics Libraries, or disks of your own 
graphics created in the Graphic Editor. To preserve hard disk space, you 
may want to install graphics to a RAM disk each time you use The New Print 
Shop. Once you have installed the program, the install option will work only 
for installing graphics. 

When graphics are installed to the hard disk, a RAM disk, or saved to a data 
disk, four subdirectories are created: Graphics, Borders, Fonts and User. 

The Graphics subdirectory contains small and medium graphics, full panels 
and letterhead panels. 

The Borders subdirectory contains borders. 

The Fonts subdirectory contains fonts. 

The User subdirectory contains your creations. 

A Data Disk for The New Print Shop must contain these four directories and 
it must have a volume name that begins with "PSL." The volume name must 
be original for each data disk you create. The New Print Shop can not 
distinguish between two volumes of the same name. The Install, Convert 
and format routines used by The New Print Shop automatically creates the 
four subdirectories and correctly prefix the volume name. 

The New Print Shop comes with a conversion utility that allows you to use 
graphics from the original versions of The Print Shop, The Print Shop 
Companion, the Graphics Libraries and graphics that you have created 
yourself with any of these earlier versions. Once a graphic or set of graphics 
has been converted, you can save them to a data disk, hard disk, or 
temporarily to a RAM disk. 

To convert graphics for use with The New Print Shop, highlight Setup or 
Convert from the Main Menu, and press RETURN. 

Highlight Convert and press RETURN 

The New Print Shop Graphics Converter Main Menu will appear on the 
screen. 

The Converter is used to make graphics files on DOS 3.3 disks compatible 
with The New Print Shop which runs under ProDOS . 

42 



To review the contents of disks to be converted, highlight List Files on a 
DOS 3.3 Disk, and press RETURN. 

Enter the Slot Number and Drive Number for the location of the DOS disk. A 
catalog of all files on the disk will be displayed. Use the arrow keys to scroll 
through the list. 

To review which devices converted graphics can be stored to, highlight List 
ProDOS Volumes Online and press RETURN. 

Volume Names and Slot and Drive numbers will be listed. Converted 
graphics can be stored at any of these locations. Type any key to return to 
the Graphic Converter Main Menu. 

To examine a ProDOS disk in more detail, highlight List Files and 
Directories on a ProDOS Disk and press RETURN. Type any key to return 
to the Graphics Converter Main Menu. 

To Convert Graphics, highlight Convert Graphics to New Print Shop 
Graphics and press RETURN. 

You will be asked to format a new Data Disk. Choose Yes if you want to 
store converted graphics to a data disk. Choose No if you want to store 
converted graphics to a hard disk or RAM disk. 

You will then be asked to choose a source volume. The Source Volume is 
the DOS 3.3 disk that contains graphics to be converted. Enter a Slot and 
Drive Number for the Source Volume and press RETURN. 

A catalog of the contents of the disk will be displayed. Use the arrow keys to 
scroll to graphics to be converted. Mark selected graphics by pressing the 
Spacebar. Press RETURN when done. 

You will then be asked to choose a volume. The volume is the destination 
for your converted graphics. A list of available devices is displayed. Use the 
arrow keys to highlight the volume (data disk, hard disk or RAM disk) to 
which converted graphics will be stored. Press RETURN to select. 

In some cases, a Duplicate Filename will appear with a warning beep. 
Graphics from early Print Shop products may have the same names as 
graphics in The New Print Shop or The New Print Shop Graphics Libraries. 
Your options are to type 0 to Overwrite the existing file with the newly 
converted file, or S to Skip over the existing file. 
When the conversion process is complete, you will be returned to the 
Graphics Converter Main Menu. 

Highlight Return to The New Print Shop and press RETURN to create a 
project with your newly converted graphics. 
The steps for converting Borders and Fonts are exactly the same as for 
converting Graphics. 

43 



POWER KEYS 

	

CTRL-I 	Same as Tab. Press the Tab key to see editing instructions when in the 
Message Editor. 

	

CTRL-P 	Toggles between color and monochrome printing if a color 
printer has been selected in Setup. Type only at the Main Menu. 

	

Q 	Provides the Quick Pick option while in the Customize Layout mode. Q lets 
you pick a new graphic for a graphic position by typing in the letter index of 
the graphic you want. 

	

6,0,W 	While in the Graphic Editor, type B, 0, or W at any time to turn the line style 
to Black, Off, or White. 

	

NOTES 	Borders and Trim are the same graphic element treated differently. Borders 
are used for Greeting Cards and Signs, Trim is used for Banners. 

Highly italicized fonts such as Merced require a lot of space. For maximum 
characters, use the small size of italicized fonts. 

Some full panels are identified by their name, followed by a V, H, or L to 
indicate that they are vertical full panels, horizontal full panels, or letterhead 
full panels. The suffix was added to avoid confusion with complementary 
graphics that share the same name. 

In layouts with elements close to the right or bottom margins, it may be 
necessary to move or resize the elements before styling with effects like 3-D 
or Raised. 

Users with only 128K, and users who design extremely complex projects, 
may encounter "Sorry, not enough memory" warnings. To avoid these 
warnings, design projects that are a balance between graphic elements that 
require a lot of memory, and those that require very little. 

Full color projects require more memory than monochrome projects. To 
incorporate as many color graphics as possible in your design, use fewer 
and smaller fonts. Check your reference card for the relative size of fonts. 
The Small and Tiny fonts, for example, require less memory than Amador 
and Imperial. 

Use fewer graphics, and mostly monochrome graphics for designs that 
require four different large fonts and lots of text. 

Use small fonts and monochrome graphics with full color full panels. 

Do not convert graphics, borders or fonts to /RAM. They can only be 
converted to a data disk, hard disk, or a RAM disk that is not named "/RAM". 
If you do convert to /RAM, you will have to reboot The New Print Shop. 

Users with only one drive and no RAM disk can not use Convert. 

44 



INDEX 

Adjusting Paper 17, 29 
Backup Copies 6 
Banner 33 
Border 19, 20 
Calendar 34, 35, 40 
Certificate 31 
Choosing Colors 27 
Choose a Border 19 
Choose a Graphic 20, 21 
Clone 22 
Color Graphics 27 
Color Printing 4, 8 
Convert 43 
Creative Ideas 40, 41 
Credit Line 17, 28 
Custom Graphic 22, 36 
Customize Layout 13, 21, 22 
Data Disks 6, 7, 43 
Design Your Own 11, 30 
Editing the Message 13, 25, 26 
Flip 22 
Fonts, Adding Another Font 25 
Fonts, Selecting 13, 16, 24 
Giant Greeting Card 41 
Graphic Editing Commands 38, 39 
Graphic Editor 37 
Graphic Editor, Editing or Creating a Graphic 38, 39 
Graphic, Resizing 23 
Graphic,Changing a Graphic or Layout 23, 24 
Graphic,Choosing a Graphic 15, 16, 21 
Graphic,Choosing a Layout for Graphics 20 
Graphic,Modifying a Graphic 22, 23 
Greeting Card 10, 30 
Hard Disk 7 
Inserting a Graphic 22, 36 
Installing Data Library 7, 43 
Installing the Program 7, 43 
Iron On Transfers 40 
Joystick 8, 9 
Large Calendars 35 
Letterhead 32 
Load a Saved Card 30 
Loading the Program 6 
Memory 6, 7 
Menus 8, 9 
Mouse 8, 9 
Multiple Copies 28 
Out of Memory 45 
Pick Color 23, 27 
Posters 31 
Power Keys 45 

45 



Printer Setup 8 
Printing, 28, 29 
Printing, Multiple Page Poster 29, 31 
Printing, Number of Copies 28 
Printing, Print Backwards 29 
Printing, Print Quality 4, 28 
Printing, Select Size 28 
Printing, Test Paper Position 17, 18, 29 
Project 7 
Quick Print 36 
RAM Disk 6, 7, 43 
Ruled Line 32 
Saving 17, 29 
Saving Text as a Graphic 36 
Select Layout 20 
Setup 7, 8 
Signs 31 
Style, Font Styles 26, 27 
Style, Graphic Styles 22, 23 
Test Paper Position 17, 29 
Test Printer 8 
Text Editing Commands 26, 27, 45 
Trim 33, 45 
Tutorial 10-18 

46 



1st  4. 
0, 0  

1 0 4 

WARRANTY INFORMATION -r„-4  

\ 

Broderbund warrants for a period of ninety (90) days following the original retail 
purchase of this copy of The Print Shop that the program is free from substantial 
errors or defects that will materially interfere with the operation of the program as 
described in the enclosed user documentation. This policy applies to the initial 
purchaser only. 

If you believe you have found any such error or defect in the program during the 
warranty period, call Broderbund's Technical Support Department at 415/492-3500 
between the hours of 8 a.m. and 5 p.m. (Pacific Time), Monday through Friday. 
Broderbund technical personnel will attempt to help you correct or avoid the problem. 
If any such error or defect cannot be corrected or reasonably avoided, Brederbund 
will inform you how to obtain a corrected program disk (or, at Broderbund's option, 
Broderbund may authorize a refund of your purchase price). 

This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have rights which vary 
from state to state. 

	

DISK REPLACEMENT 	If any disk supplied with this product fails within ninety (90) days of purchase for any 

	

POLICY 	reason other than accident or misuse, please return the defective disk together with a 
dated proof of purchase to Broderbund Software—Direct®, 17 Paul Drive, San Rafael, 
CA 94903-2101, for a free replacement. This policy applies to the original purchaser 
only. 

Broderbund will replace program disks damaged for any reason, whether during or 
after the ninety (90) day free replacement period, for $5 per disk plus a postage and 
handling charge of $2.50 per request, as long as the program is still being manufac-
tured by Broderbund. 

	

Limitations on Warranty 	Unauthorized representations: Broderbund warrants only that the program will 
perform as described in the user documentation. No other advertising, description or 
representation, whether made by a Broderbund dealer, distributor, agent or em-
ployee, shall be binding upon Broderbund or shall change the terms of this warranty. 

Implied warranties limited: Except as stated above, Broderbund makes no other 
warranty, express or implied, regarding this product. Broderbund disclaims any 
warranty that the software is fit for a particular purpose, and any implied warranty of 
merchantability shall be limited to the ninety (90) day duration of this limited express 
warranty and is otherwise expressly and specifically disclaimed. Some states do not 
allow limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts, so the above limitation may 
not apply to you. 

No consequential damages: Broderbund shall not be liable for special, incidental, 
consequential or other damages, even if Broderbund is advised of or aware of the 
possibility of such damages. This means that Broderbund shall not be responsible or 
liable for lost profits or revenues, or for damages or costs incurred as a result of loss 
of time, data or use of the software, or from any other cause except the actual cost of 
the product. In no event shall Broderbund's liability exceed the purchase price of this 
product. Some states do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or 
consequential damages, so the above limitation or exclusion may not apply to you. 

You are entitled to use this product for your own use, but may not sell or transfer 
reproductions of the software or manual to other parties in any way, nor rent or lease 
the product to others without the prior written permission of Broderbund. You may 
use one copy of the product on a single terminal connected to a single computer. 
You may not network the product or otherwise use it on more than one computer or 
computer terminal at the same time. 

For technical support, on this or any other Broderbund product, call 415/492-3500. 

©, Copyright 1990 Broderbund Software, Inc., 17 Paul Drive, San Rafael, California 94903-2101. 

All rights reserved. 

47 





Broderbund® 
For more information about Broderbund and our products, 

write to us at 17 Paul Drive, San Rafael, California 94903-2101. 
0 Copyright 1990 Brederbund Software, Inc. All rights reserved. 


